Item #2:

Resolution Further Reducing Sunset Grove Letter Of Credit

01/04/13




VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE
RESOLUTION NO. 2011-R-33

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FURTHER REDUCTION (ELEVENTH) OF
A LETTER OF CREDIT FOR SUNSET GROVE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 15 of the “Redevelopment Agreement between the Village
of Long Grove and Sunset Grove Development Project Corp. (Sunset Grove Project)” dated March
25, 2008, as it may be amended from time-to-time (“Redevelopment Agreement’), the Village of

Long Grove requires an irrevocable letter of credit as securit e Village for the performance by

Letter of Credit to the amot 3,778,077.83; and

WHEREAS, based on the recommendation of the Village Engineer, on August 24, 2010,
the Village Board passed Resolution No. 2010-R-31, authorizing the further (fourth) reduction in

the Letier of Credit to the amount of $3,778,077.83; and



WHEREAS, based on the recommendation of the Village Engineer, on September 14,
2010, the Village Board passed Resolution No. 2010-R-33, authorizing the further (fifth) reduction
in the Letter of Credit to the amount of $2,402,243.66; and

WHEREAS, based on the recommendation of the. e Engineer, on September 28,

izing the further (sixth) reduction

Letter of Credit to the prine; ount of $646,126.08; and
WHEREAS, based on the recommendation of the Village Engineer, on November 8, 2011,
the Village Board passed Resolution No. 2011-R-33, authorizing the further (eleventh) reduction in

the Letter of Credit to the principal amount of $545,053.33 (the "Reduced Amount’); and



WHEREAS, the Developer is now requesting that the Létter of Credit be further reduced
(twelfth) to more accurately reflect the work that remains to be completed and performed; and

WHEREAS, based on the recommendation of the Village Engineer as set forth in Exhibit A
attached hereto, various elements of the improvements for which the Letter of Credit was required
have been satisfactorily completed and approved by the Village, thereby warranting a partial

reduction in the Letter of Credit from of $545,053.33 to the principal amount of $470,702.27;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE/:BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE

VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Section 1: Recitals. The recitals set

Resolution by this reference.

Section 3: Eff ull force and effect from and afier

its passage

January, 2013.

Maria Rodriguez, Village President

ATTEST:

Karen Schultheis, Village Clerk



EXHIBIT A

VILLAGE ENGINEER RECOMMENDATION

ESI

ESI CONSULTANTS,LTD
Excellence, Service, Integrity
NAPERVILLE+CHARLESTON
CHICAGO+ELIZABETH

December 21. 2012

Mr. David Lothspeich
3110 RFD Old McHenry Road
Long Grove. IL 60047

RE: Sunset Groves Payout 14
ESI Project Number 04-026-018-01 BG# 72

Dear Dave.

This letter is regarding the recent request by Sunset Groves LLC to release funds from the Construction
Loan Account pursuant to the RDA which effectively reduces the performance guarantee. Jack Shum of
Lakewood sent the 14® request for reduction via e-mail on November 27. 2012. This request included the
following:

» Cover Lerter from Lakewood Real Estate Solutions describing the requested amount of
reduction in each section dated November 27. 2012, hard copied received November 28.
2012

¢ Excel spreadsheet organized to match our breakdown of items showing what items have
been completed to what percentage in order to back-up the current payment request.

e Application and certificarion for reducrion in the performance letter of credir signed by
Lakewood and Manhard certifying that this calculation is correct and is requesting
$74.342.00 in payment. $4.544.749.45 completed minus $4.478.868.45 previously paid.
hard copy received November 27. 2012

e Building B ADA as-built as prepared by Manhard Consulting. received by ESI
November 27. 2012 via E-mail

¢ Building B Record Engineering Drawings as prepared by Manhard Consulting

Based on these documents Lakewood Real Estate Solutions has completed an application for payment to
the Village of Long Grove in the amount of $74.342.00 ($4.544.749.45 less previous amount of
$4.470.407.44 leaving $470.702.27).

Subject to the accuracy of the information provided we recommend approval of $74.350.06 as the amount
reduced ar this time which is 100% of the requested reduction but slightly different due to rounding.

With approval of this payment / performance guarantee reduction it will leave $470,702.27 in the account
as Performance Guarantee which we believe to be reasonable and appropriate based on the remaining
work. If any of the information submitted contains any material inaccuracy. then any approvals shall be
deemed ineffective and rescinded.

Sincerely.
ESI Consultants, Ltd

1979 N. Mill Street, Suite 100, Naperville, Illinois 60563 « phone 6304201700 e fax 630.420.1733 « www.esiconsultantsitd.com



‘| . .
AN
Brian Witkowski. P.E.
Enforcement Officer
Attachment
ee: Jack Shum. Sunset Groves LLC

Vic Filipini. Holland and Knight
Joseph Chiczewski / File, ESI Consultants

ESI

www.esiconsultantsitd.com



Bl SOt TalTE | Tia
Earwienca, Sanece, (easgnif
HAREW AR D EHPO M
L3 R & LA B TH

Movember 2, 2011

Mfr. Denad Liothspedch
3110 BFD Old McHanry Enad
Lomg Grove, IL 50047

BE:  GunsetCrowes Poyout 13
ESI Project Mumbar (<4-026-018-01 B&& 72

Dgar Diam,

This lettse 5 megarding the recant requast by Somest Groves LLC to melsase funds from the Comstrocton
Loan Account purvzant 3o the BTG schich effectively rednsss the performeamss puaramtes, Jack S of
Lakgacod sant the 13* request for reducticn via madl on Octobar 13, 2011. This reqoest inchaded the
fellowing:

*  Cower Lot from Lakewood Real Estae Soktions describing the reqoestud syt of
reduction in sach section daed Ootober L1, 2011, hard copded recedved Ooiobar 13, 2011

*  Excal spreadsheat crganized to manch our brezkidewm of items chowing wiar teess bave
bean cozopleced to what percantags in crder be back-up the curnent payment mequest

. A;phmmdmhﬁﬂnnmfzmMMmﬂmprﬁ:mmaWﬁMngmdh
Lakewood and Miambard cartifying that this cabculation is cormect and is requasting
£108,533.75 in paymsant. 544""8 B6E.43 commpletsd meimes 34,368, 334. 70 prendonshy paid,
hard copy mecaived Doober 13, 2011

»  Scheduls O, showing quantiie: installed by Phaes and acconpanying sabdbdt showing

Latmr froes ESI Comvalamt dated Oictobar 3, 2011

Latr from [FPA daed Angnst 13, 2011 reganding NOT Sling

Fuald Ohservaticn repoct from Manhard Fngneering accompamying the WI0T Eling

Landscaping penchlist propared by Lakemood Real Frtans Soloticns daied Augmst 11,

2011

Based co these documants Lakswood Bsal Esmie Solutons has completed an applicaticn for payman to
the Village of Leag Grovs i the amoum of $109,533.75 (84,476,B68.45 ks previous amount of
54,360 134 N, kandng 3536, 50232

Subgect 10 the acouracy of e niurmaton provided we recomesand sppeoval of BLGL0T3.75 as the
acsount medoced ar s tme which is 83% of the requested reducticn. The onby diffarencs is the e
mplacamant bond request. This shall ramain in placa at #0% unt the bandscaping prenchlist is commpleted.
e the punchlist iz coopplemd the mmaining amownt can be reduced mpon regoest

Wit approval of this paymant / pariormance guarantes redection i udll lavs §545,053.33 in the account

s Parfornunes Coaramres which we balisve o b masonabls and appropran based on the remadining
work.

PR KLV Sereet, Sufie 100, Keperwls, llinos @055 o phome ECESOTTIN - fen O o sweewssicomsulanaic oom



3 mearely,
ESI Consultants, Lod

AN 7

Brizn Withowski, PE
Exfiorcameat Officar

At
S0 Jack Bhues Sunset Goeves LLO

Joseph Chiczsarsk: | Fils, EST Consultants

ESI



